Ordinance No. 182077
Amend contract with Compass Computing Group to continue ongoing support for the Multnomah County Personal Income Tax Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36890)

The City of Portland Ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City of Portland Revenue Bureau and Multnomah County have a software application to support the Multnomah County Personal Income Tax (ITAX) program.  Compass Computing Group developed this application for Multnomah County.
2. The City has an existing contract with Compass Computing Group for ongoing support and technical development of the ITAX program application as the ITAX program administrator.  The contract is funded by Multnomah County and became effective July 1, 2006. 
3. On March 7, 2007, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 180793, which authorized the addition of $69,000 to the contract not-to-exceed (NTE) sum and extended the contract from December 31, 2007 to June 30, 2008.  This amendment allowed Compass Computing Group to revise an ITAX interface.
4. In order to fulfill the continuing obligations to Multnomah County for the ITAX program, the City requires an extension of the existing contract to support the Multnomah County ITAX program application and the addition of $50,000 to the contract NTE.
5. The City and Compass Computing Group wish to amend Contract No. 36890 to provide ongoing support for the ITAX program application.

6. The existing contract shall be extended through August 21, 2011 and the contract amount shall be increased by $50,000.00 for a new NTE sum of $194,000.00.  These expenditures are funded solely by Multnomah County.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
a. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 002 (Two) with Compass Computing Group in a form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.
	Passed by the Council: July 30, 2008
Mayor Potter 

Prepared by:  Jeff Baer – rg/ms
June 10, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons

Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1039, 1068-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
JUL 23 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUL 30 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182077
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	===
	===

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	



